
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5985
ANSWERED ON:05.05.2003
PRODUCTION OF MANGOES
TRILOCHAN KANUNGO

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the varieties of mango identified as `exportable quality mango`; and

(b) the area of said mango groves and the production of export quality mango during each of the last five years, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a): The major varieties of mangoes having export potential are Alphonso, Kesar, Baganpalli, Neelam, Suvarnrekha, Chausa, Dushehari, Totapuri and Langra.

(b): The State-wise production of mangoes for the last five years is given in the statement at Annexure-I. However, information on variety-wise mango grooves and production of export quality mango State-wise are not separately available.

Annexure-I

STATE-WISE PRODUCTION OF MANGOES FOR THE LAST FIVE YEARS

      (Production in 000` MT)

S.No. State  1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 99-2000 2000-01

1 Andhra Pradesh 3256.3 3314.4 2269.6 2379.6 2449.5
2 Bihar  910.4 1838.9 1858.1 1871.9 1112.5
3 Gujarat  288.9 366.2 382.6 382.2 364.2
4 Karnataka 1106.7 1176.4 1176.5 1179.9 1291.4
5 Maharashtra 196.5 65.5 196.9 500.5 500.5
6 Orissa  409.4 417.4 490.6 343.5 363.3
7 Tamil Nadu 413.9 135.9 559.2 701.4 736.5
8 Uttar Pradesh 2418.7 1659.5 1775.1 1915.0 2250.3
9 West Bengal 211.7 502.3 339.4 560.0 380.3
10 Others  502.4 491.4 484.1 669.5 788.5
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